mitigates the interest rate risk for borrowing in functional currency, which is linked with MCLR, by negotiating
and fixing the rate at the time of renewal of bank facility which remains effective for one year from the date of
renewal. In case of borrowing in foreign currency, which is linked with USD Libor rate, the company mitigates
the risk by fixing the margin at the time of renewal of bank facility which remains effective for one year from
the date of renewal.

 The Company has various non current and current borrowings whose facilities are on a variable interest rate
basis. Refer below table for interest rate exposure.

 Interest Rate Exposure
 The exposure of Company’s borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as

follows:

As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

Variable Rate Borrowings  5,689.29  6,557.74

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

92

FAIRCHEM SPECIALITY LIMITED

 Sensitivity - Interest Rate
 The sensitivity of profit or loss to higher/(lower) interest expense from borrowings as a result of change in

borrowing rates is as follows:

Impact on profit before tax

For the year ended on
March 31, 2019

For the year ended on
March 31, 2018

Interest Rates -  increase by 0.5%*  (28.45) (32.79)

Interest Rates -  decrease by 0.5%* 28.45 32.79

 * Holding all other variables constant

43 Capital management

 (a) Risk management
  The Company aims to manage its capital efficiently so as to safeguard its ability to continue as a going

concern and to optimise returns to its shareholders. The capital structure of the Company is based on
management’s judgement of the appropriate balance of key elements in order to meet its strategic and
day-to day needs. The Company considers the amount of capital in proportion to risk and manages the
capital structure in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying

[…]

including expectations of future events that may have a financial impact on the Group.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 Consolidated  |  Annual Report 2018-19

121

3 Restated Consolidated Financial Statement as at / for the year ended March 31, 2018 and March 31,
2017 due to correction of error

 During the current year, Privi Organics India Limited (the subsidiary company) noted certain error (Refer Note
(i)) in its consolidated financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2017. The error has been corrected
by restating each of the affected financial statement line item for prior periods. The following note summarises
the impact on consolidated financial statements of Fairchem Speciality Limited.

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2018 and as at March 31, 2017

Particulars Note
As previously
reported as at
March 31 2018

 Adjust-
ment

 As Restated
as at March

31 2018

As previously
reported as at
March 31 2017

 Adjust-
ment

 As Restated
as at March

31 2017

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  43,045.98  -  43,045.98  38,638.24  -  38,638.24
Capital work-in-progress  4,915.49  -  4,915.49  2,168.75  -  2,168.75
Intangible Assets  664.41  -  664.41  343.90  -  343.90
Financial Assets
 (i)  Investments  -  -  -  19.57  -  19.57
 (ii)  Loans  492.97  -  492.97  8.98  -  8.98
 (iii)  Other Financial Assets  13.14  -  13.14  1,043.43  -  1,043.43
Non-current Tax Assets (Net)  1,367.74  -  1,367.74  1,337.98  -  1,337.98
Other Non-current Assets  713.07  -  713.07  1,867.91  -  1,867.91

 51,212.80  -  51,212.80  45,428.76  -  45,428.76
Current Assets
Inventories  23,391.73  -  23,391.73  24,614.47  -  24,614.47

Financial Assets
   (i)  Investments  300.17  -  300.17  54.03  -  54.03
   (ii)  Trade receivables  23,040.70  -  23,040.70  17,388.94  -  17,388.94
   (iii)  Cash and cash equivalents  1,212.40  -  1,212.40  683.31  -  683.31
   (iv)  Bank balances other than (iii) above  1,197.68  -  1,197.68  2,387.40  -  2,387.40
   (v)  Loans  48.46  -  48.46  0.43  -  0.43
   (vi)  Other Financial Assets  1,221.75  -  1,221.75  971.47  -  971.47
Other current assets  3,665.53  -  3,665.53  2,371.42  -  2,371.42

 54,078.42  -  54,078.42  48,471.47  -  48,471.47

TOTAL ASSETS  105,291.22  -  105,291.22  93,900.23  -  93,900.23

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY
Equity Share Capital  3,760.98  -  3,760.98  3,760.98  -  3,760.98
Instruments entirely equity in nature  145.29  -  145.29  145.29  -  145.29
Other Equity (i)  45,389.63  (458.28)  44,931.35  40,504.81  (459.71)  40,045.10

 49,295.90 (458.28)  48,837.62  44,411.08 (459.71)  43,951.37
LIABILITIES
Non-Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
 (i)  Borrowings  7,679.35  -  7,679.35  6,599.25  -  6,599.25
Provisions  855.10  -  855.10  741.37  -  741.37
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) (i)  2,455.79  (244.72)  2,211.07  1,803.01  (243.29)  1,559.72

 10,990.24 (244.72)  10,745.52  9,143.63 (243.29)  8,900.34
Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
 (i)  Borrowings  21,521.28  -  21,521.28  21,463.60  -  21,463.60
 (ii)  Trade Payables
   (a)  Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises
   and small enterprises

 37.11  -  37.11  25.24  -  25.24

  (b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than
   micro enterprises and small enterprises

 14,976.58  -  14,976.58 12,006.76  - 12,006.76

 (iii)  Other financial liabilities  7,518.33  -  7,518.33 5,640.95  - 5,640.95

Other current liabilities (i)  274.99  703.00  977.99  630.91  703.00  1,333.91
Provisions  81.81  -  81.81  72.72  -  72.72
Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  594.98  -  594.98  505.34  -  505.34

 45,005.08  703.00  45,708.08  40,345.52  703.00  41,048.52

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  105,291.22  -  105,291.22  93,900.23  -  93,900.23

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

122

FAIRCHEM SPECIALITY LIMITED

3 Restated Consolidated Financial Statement as at / for the year ended March 31, 2018 and March 31,
2017 due to correction of error (Continued)

 Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended  March 31 2018 and March 31, 2017

Particulars Note

As previously
reported for the
year ended on
March 31, 2018

 Adjust-
ment

 As Restated
for the year
ended on

March 31, 2018

As previously
reported for the
year ended on
March 31, 2017

 Adjust-
ment

 As Restated
for the year
ended on

March 31, 2017

Income
Revenue from Operations  103,950.78  -  103,950.78  63,619.42  -  63,619.42
Other Income  1,600.46  -  1,600.46  1,034.29  -  1,034.29

 105,551.24  -  105,551.24  64,653.71  -  64,653.71

Expenses
Cost of material consumed  63,323.71  -  63,323.71  39,785.72  -  39,785.72
Changes in Inventories of finished goods and
  work-in-progress

 2,934.15

 -

 2,934.15

 (678.04)

 -

 (678.04)

Excise duty  1,520.70  -  1,520.70  3,889.57  -  3,889.57
Employee benefits expense  5,680.87  -  5,680.87  3,494.92  -  3,494.92
Finance Costs  2,393.99  -  2,393.99  1,697.57  -  1,697.57
Depreciation and amortisation expense  4,330.90  -  4,330.90  2,682.54  -  2,682.54
Other expenses (i)  17,471.32  -  17,471.32  10,225.57  703.00  10,928.57

 97,655.64  -  97,655.64  61,097.85  703.00  61,800.85

Profit Before Tax  7,895.60  -  7,895.60  3,555.86 (703.00)  2,852.86
Tax Expense
   Current tax  1,907.04  -  1,907.04  877.22  -  877.22
   Tax Adjustment of earlier Years  -  -  -  7.06  -  7.06
   Deferred tax (i)  654.81  (1.42)  653.39  (40.83) (243.31)  (284.14)

 2,561.85  (1.42)  2,560.43  843.45 (243.31)  600.14

Profit After Tax  5,333.75  1.42  5,335.17  2,712.41 (459.69)  2,252.72

Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
- Remeasurement (losses) / gains on post
   employment defined benefit plans

 (5.90)  -  (5.90)  (84.80)  -  (84.80)

- Income tax effect  2.04  -  2.04  29.35  -  29.35
- Exchange differences in translating financial
   statements of foreign operations

 7.60  -  7.60  (0.44)  -  (0.44)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  3.74  -  3.74  (55.89)  -  (55.89)

Total comprehensive income for the year  5,337.49  1.42  5,338.91  2,656.52 (459.69)  2,196.83

Note : (i)

Stamp duty and related costs aggregating Rs. 459.71 Lakhs (net of tax) with respect to the transfer of the immovable assets of the aroma
chemical business of Privi Organics Limited to Privi Organics India Limited (the subsidiary company) effective for the period March 31, 2017
had not been appropriately accrued in that year.  Accordingly, as per Ind AS 8, the subsidiary company has now restated profit for the period
ended March 31, 2017 and corresponding reserves and surplus as at March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2017 and accordingly, the Company
has also restated its consolidated financial statement. This does not impact the profit/ loss for the current year.